for founatio

Noor Hasrina Bakar
Noor Azimah Hassan
Mohd Norhaedir Idris
Mahmoud Al-Shawabkeh




First Edition, 2014
©IIUM Press, ITUM

Member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia - MAPIM
(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Noor Hasrina Bakar
Programming in C for Foundation / Noor Hasrina Bakar,

Noor Azimah Hassan, Mohd Norhaedir Idris, Mahmoud Al-Shawabkeh.

ISBN 978-967-418-294-6

1. C (Computer program language). 1. Noor Azimah Hassan.

1I. Mohd Norhaedir Idris. ITI. Mahmoud Al-Shawabkeh. IV. Title.
005.133

Published by:
1IUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Tel: +603-6196 5014; Fax: +603-6196 4862

Printed in Malaysia by:
ATTIN PRESS SDN. BHD.
No. 46, Jalan 2/108
Kawasan Perindustrian Taman Salak Jaya
Salak Selatan
57100 Kuala Lumpur

Contents

Preface ix
Acknowledgements x1
Chapter 1  Introduction 1
Introduction 1
Introduction to Computers 2
Input, Process & Output 3
Software, Hardware & User 3
Introduction to Programming 4
Program Development Life Cycle (PDLC) 4
Writing Algorithms 5
Drawing Flowcharts 6
Writing a Basic C Program 8
Running a C Program 9
System Functions 12
Common Programming Errors 14
The Making of Quality Programs 16
Summary 21
Chapter 2  Fundamentals of C 22
Introduction 22
Structure of a C Program 23
Data and Memory Concepts 24
Identifiers 25
Data Declaration and Initialization 25
Basic Guidelines on Naming Data 28
Data Types 31
Common Data Types in C 31
Expressions in C 33
Arithmetic in C 34



Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Programming in C for Foundation

Precedence and Associativity
Implicit and Explicit Conversions
Unary Operators in Postfix & Prefix
Expressions
Compound Expressions
Managing Input and Qutput
The printf () Statement
The scanf () Statement
Comments
Hscape Sequences
Summary
Programming Problems

Control Structures

Introduction
Control Structures
Operators
Relational Expressions
Selection Structure
Two-Way Selection
Multi-Way Selection
Repetition Structure
while Loop
do-while Loop
for Loop
Pre-test and Post-test Loops

Event-Controlled, Counter-Controlled

and Sentinel-Controlled Loops
Nested Loops
Break and Continue
Summary
Programming Problems

Modularity Using Functions

Introduction
Modules in C

35
36
37

40
42
43
46
48
49
53
53

57

37
58
58
61
62
62
67
74
75
F7
78
80
81

84
86
91
91

100

100
101

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Contents

Functions in C
Built-In Functions
User-defined Functions
Function Prototype
Function Call
Function Definition
Variable Scope
Programming Example
Summary
Programming Problems

Arrays

Introduction
Declaration of One-Dimensional Array
Initialization of One-Dimensional Array
Accessing Array [tems
Proccessing Array Items
Finding the Total and Average of Array Items
Arrays as Function Arguments
Searching and Sorting Algorithms
Searching Algorithms
Sorting Algorithms
Two-Dimensional Arrays
Declaration of Two-Dimensional Arrays
Two Dimensional Array Application
in Matrices
Two-Dimensional Arrays as Function
Arguments
Summary
Programming Problems

Strings

Introduction

Standard Input/Output Functions
Output Functions
Input Functions

String and Character Functions

102
102
109
117
118
119
125
127
129
130

140

140
141
143
144
149
151
153
159
160
165
172
172
175

176

180
180

185

185
186
186
187
187



Appendix A

Appendix B

Programming in C for Foundation

Summary
Programming Problems

Numbering Systems

Base Conversion
Conversion Techniques
ASCII Code

Addition and Subtraction

Dev-C++ Tutorial
Dev-C++ Tutorial
References

About the Authors
Index

197
197

201

201
202
204
207

210
210
215

217
219

Preface

This book is an introduction into the C programming language. Our
aim is to provide a comprehensive discussion of the language, the run-
time libraries, and style of C programming that emphasizes correctness,
portability, and maintainability.

C is one of the most widely used languages of all times even though
many other programming languages such as Basic, C++and Java are used
as introductions to programming language courses. However although it
is a high-level programming language, C has features which may enable
programming to be done more easily by beginners. Therefore, C acts as
an appropriate language to be introduced for the purpose of teaching a
general knowledge of application software and system development.

Since 1998, the Centre for Foundation Studies, International
Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM), has been teaching C programming
language in its computer science and engineering programmes, and it
was realized that there is a need to develop and publish a basic textbook
for the Introduction to Programming/Computer 2 course for foundation
level students at the centre. Prior to the development and publication of
this text, lecturers used various ANSI C texts, together with a compilation
of lecturer notes and exercises in conducting the course.

No programming experience is needed for readers to understand
the contents of this Foundation textbook since the book was written with
learners in mind. In the process of writing, the authors took care to ensure
that the content could be easily read and comprehended. Explanations
and presentation have been kept as non-technical as possible throughout
the book. The authors also incorporate an effective pedagogical approach
based on learning theories such as Gagne 9 events which have been used
by instructors from this centre who have taught C programming for
many years. Additionally, many programming examples and exercises
have been prepared to consolidate the reader’s understanding and many
sources have been referred to in order to ensure the credibility and the
reliability of all contents.



PROGRAMMING in C for foundation |

This book on C programming language is a comprehensive tutorial and reference to
C based on the ANSI C standard for beginners. The C language is demonstrated with
numerous examples and extensive exercises that guide readers through each concept.
Step-by-step of program code reveal the underlying logic of the programs and
include in-depth implementation details. Features in this book include
comprehensive programming examples and exercises; and an expanded appendix of
Numbering System, ASCIL Code, and DevCt++ tutorial. In addition, there is more
emphasis on variable Data Types, which provides the reader with a foundation for
working with variables and facilitates programming in the problem domain.
Beginners’ programmers alike will benefit from the numerous examples and
extensive exercises developed to guide readers through each concept. Program
codes illuminate the correct usage and syntax of C language and reveal the
underlying logic of application. The clarity of exposition and format of the book
make it an excellent reference to first step programmers. It is intended for use in
either a foundation level or first year programming course.

Chapter 1, "Introduction to C programming," presents an overview of the language.
After reading this chapter, the reader will already be able to describe the program
development life cycle and write C code. Chapter 2, "Fundamentals of C" gives a
thorough introduction to the data in C programs. This information will benefit the
reader needing to declare assign and initialize data variables. Small but useful
examples are provided to describe important technical points. Chapter 3 has a
careful discussion of “Control Structures” which is often a mystifying topic for the
beginner. The chapter describes logical and relational operations, if-else and
switches selection, and the iterations (while, do-while, and for lops). Chapter 4
“Modularity using functions” identifies the two types of functions in C the built-in
and user defined functions. Chapters 5 and 6 cover the application level of C
language feature by feature. Many advanced topics of “Arrays” and “Strings” are
discussed. Search and sort as well as passing arrays between functions are
demonstrated in chapter 5 the longest chapter in the book. The use of strings is
illustrated in Chapter 6. The chapter demonstrates the concept of character and
strings functions. Since the chapters are self-contained, the knowledgeable reader
can skip to particular sections as needed.

SBN 978-967-418-294-6 IIUM Press

International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Tel: +603-6196 5014




