

### First Edition, 2014 ©IIUM Press, IIUM

# Member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia – MAPIM (Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

#### Noor Hasrina Bakar

Programming in C for Foundation / Noor Hasrina Bakar, Noor Azimah Hassan, Mohd Norhaedir Idris, Mahmoud Al-Shawabkeh. ISBN 978-967-418-294-6

1. C (Computer program language). I. Noor Azimah Hassan. II. Mohd Norhaedir Idris. III. Mahmoud Al-Shawabkeh. IV. Title. 005.133

## Published by: IIUM Press

International Islamic University Malaysia P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Tel: +603-6196 5014; Fax: +603-6196 4862

Printed in Malaysia by:
ATTIN PRESS SDN. BHD.
No. 46, Jalan 2/108
Kawasan Perindustrian Taman Salak Jaya
Salak Selatan
57100 Kuala Lumpur

## Contents

	Preface	ix
	Acknowledgements	xi
Chapter 1	Introduction	1
	Introduction	1
	Introduction to Computers	2
*	Input, Process & Output	3
	Software, Hardware & User	2 3 3
	Introduction to Programming	4
ir.	Program Development Life Cycle (PDLC)	4
	Writing Algorithms	5
	Drawing Flowcharts	6
	Writing a Basic C Program	8
	Running a C Program	9
	System Functions	12
	Common Programming Errors	14
	The Making of Quality Programs	16
	Summary	21
Chapter 2	Fundamentals of C	22
1	Introduction	22
		23
	Structure of a C Program  Data and Memory Concepts	24
	Identifiers	25
	Data Declaration and Initialization	25
	Basic Guidelines on Naming Data	28
	Data Types	31
	Common Data Types in C	31
	Expressions in C	33
	Arithmetic in C	34

	Precedence and Associativity Implicit and Explicit Conversions		Functions in C Built-In Functions		Functions in C	102
					Built-In Functions	
Unary Operators in Postfix & Prefix Expressions Compound Expressions		37			User-defined Functions	102 109
					Function Prototype	117
		40			Function Call	118
	Managing Input and Output	42			Function Definition	119
The printf() Statement		43			Variable Scope	
	The scanf() Statement Comments		46 Programming Examp		Programming Example	125 127
					Summary	129
	Escape Sequences	49 Programming Problems		Programming Problems	130	
	Summary	53				
	Programming Problems	53		Chapter 5	Arrays	140
C1	Control Standard	57			Introduction	140
Chapter 3	Control Structures	57			Declaration of One-Dimensional Array	141
	Introduction	57			Initialization of One-Dimensional Array	143
	Control Structures	58			Accessing Array Items	144
	Operators	58			Processing Array Items	149
	Relational Expressions	61			Finding the Total and Average of Array Items	151
	Selection Structure	62			Arrays as Function Arguments	153
	Two-Way Selection	62			Searching and Sorting Algorithms	159
	Multi-Way Selection	67			Searching Algorithms	160
	Repetition Structure	74			Sorting Algorithms	165
	while Loop	75			Two-Dimensional Arrays	172
	do-while Loop	77			Declaration of Two-Dimensional Arrays	172
	for Loop	78			Two Dimensional Array Application	175
	Pre-test and Post-test Loops	80			in Matrices	
	Event-Controlled, Counter-Controlled and Sentinel-Controlled Loops	81			Two-Dimensional Arrays as Function Arguments	176
	Nested Loops	84			Summary	180
	Break and Continue	86			Programming Problems	180
	Summary	91			2.00.0000000000000000000000000000000000	100
	Programming Problems	91		123	w .	
				Chapter 6	Strings	185
Chapter 4	Modularity Using Functions	100 100			Introduction	185
-	Introduction				Standard Input/Output Functions	186
	Modules in C	100			Output Functions	186
	iviodules III C	101			Input Functions	187
					String and Character Functions	187

### Programming in C for Foundation

	Summary Programming Problems	197 197
Appendix A	Numbering Systems	201
	Base Conversion Conversion Techniques ASCII Code Addition and Subtraction	201 202 204 207
Appendix B	Dev-C++ Tutorial Dev-C++ Tutorial	210 210
	References About the Authors Index	215 217 219

## Preface

This book is an introduction into the C programming language. Our aim is to provide a comprehensive discussion of the language, the runtime libraries, and style of C programming that emphasizes correctness, portability, and maintainability.

C is one of the most widely used languages of all times even though many other programming languages such as Basic, C++ and Java are used as introductions to programming language courses. However although it is a high-level programming language, C has features which may enable programming to be done more easily by beginners. Therefore, C acts as an appropriate language to be introduced for the purpose of teaching a general knowledge of application software and system development.

Since 1998, the Centre for Foundation Studies, International Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM), has been teaching C programming language in its computer science and engineering programmes, and it was realized that there is a need to develop and publish a basic textbook for the Introduction to Programming/Computer 2 course for foundation level students at the centre. Prior to the development and publication of this text, lecturers used various ANSI C texts, together with a compilation of lecturer notes and exercises in conducting the course.

No programming experience is needed for readers to understand the contents of this Foundation textbook since the book was written with learners in mind. In the process of writing, the authors took care to ensure that the content could be easily read and comprehended. Explanations and presentation have been kept as non-technical as possible throughout the book. The authors also incorporate an effective pedagogical approach based on learning theories such as Gagne 9 events which have been used by instructors from this centre who have taught C programming for many years. Additionally, many programming examples and exercises have been prepared to consolidate the reader's understanding and many sources have been referred to in order to ensure the credibility and the reliability of all contents.

## PROGRAMMING in C for foundation

This book on C programming language is a comprehensive tutorial and reference to C based on the ANSI C standard for beginners. The C language is demonstrated with numerous examples and extensive exercises that guide readers through each concept. Step-by-step of program code reveal the underlying logic of the programs and include in-depth implementation details. Features in this book include comprehensive programming examples and exercises; and an expanded appendix of Numbering System, ASCII Code, and DevC++ tutorial. In addition, there is more emphasis on variable Data Types, which provides the reader with a foundation for working with variables and facilitates programming in the problem domain. Beginners' programmers alike will benefit from the numerous examples and extensive exercises developed to guide readers through each concept. codes illuminate the correct usage and syntax of C language and reveal the underlying logic of application. The clarity of exposition and format of the book make it an excellent reference to first step programmers. It is intended for use in either a foundation level or first year programming course.

Chapter 1, "Introduction to C programming," presents an overview of the language. After reading this chapter, the reader will already be able to describe the program development life cycle and write C code. Chapter 2, "Fundamentals of C" gives a thorough introduction to the data in C programs. This information will benefit the reader needing to declare assign and initialize data variables. examples are provided to describe important technical points. Chapter 3 has a careful discussion of "Control Structures" which is often a mystifying topic for the beginner. The chapter describes logical and relational operations, if-else and switches selection, and the iterations (while, do-while, and for lops). Chapter 4 "Modularity using functions" identifies the two types of functions in C the built-in and user defined functions. Chapters 5 and 6 cover the application level of C language feature by feature. Many advanced topics of "Arrays" and "Strings" are discussed. Search and sort as well as passing arrays between functions are demonstrated in chapter 5 the longest chapter in the book. The use of strings is illustrated in Chapter 6. The chapter demonstrates the concept of character and strings functions. Since the chapters are self-contained, the knowledgeable reader can skip to particular sections as needed.

ISBN 978-967-418-294-6

#### **IIUM Press**

International Islamic University Malaysia P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Tel: +603-6196 5014

Tel: +603-6196 5014

